

No. 14-1375

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR BASS PRO SHOPS OUTDOOR WORLD,
LLC AND TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, LLC AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
JAMES P. SULLIVAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON
Counsel of Record
REBECCA COLE MOORE
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30309
mjohnston@kslaw.com
(404) 572-3581

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The EEOC Did Not Meet Title VII's Pre-Suit Obligations Before Bringing § 706 Claims Against Bass Pro	3
II. EEOC Misconduct Is Alarmingly Common ...	9
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	2, 14
<i>EEOC v. Anchor Cont'l, Inc.</i> , 74 F.R.D. 523 (D.S.C. 1977).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-3425, 2014 WL 6453606 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2014)	4, 8
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 836 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-40132 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. E.J. Sacco, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 413 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	12
<i>EEOC v. First Midwest Bank, N.A.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12

<i>EEOC v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1158 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	12
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Wash. 2015) ..	10
<i>EEOC v. HomeNurse, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2927, 2013 WL 5779046 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2013)	12
<i>EEOC v. J&R Baker Farms, LLC</i> , No. 7:14-cv-136, 2015 WL 7185534 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 13, 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. La Rana Haw., LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Haw. 2012)	11
<i>EEOC v. OhioHealth Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 3952339 (S.D. Ohio June 29, 2015).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Original Honeybaked Ham Co. of Ga., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2560, 2013 WL 752912 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 332 (N.D. Ala. 1982).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013)	11
<i>EEOC v. TriCore Reference Labs.</i> , 493 F. App'x 955 (10th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>EEOC v. W. Customer Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-378, 2014 WL 4435980 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2014)	13
<i>EEOC v. Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, LLP</i> , No. 1:13-cv-46, 2014 WL 1689727 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 29, 2014)	13
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	6
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	5
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	3
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	3
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	6, 7
Miscellaneous:	
Memorandum from Constance S. Barker, Commissioner, EEOC, to EEOC Chairman & Commissioners (May 23, 2014).....	14

MINORITY STAFF. OF S. COMM. ON HEALTH, EDUC., LABOR AND PENSIONS, 113TH CONG., EEOC: AN AGENCY ON THE WRONG TRACK? (Comm. Print 2014)	13
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-3425, Hr’g Tr. (S.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2014)	8
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-3425, Hr’g Tr. (S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2013)	4, 6
Joint Mot. for Consent Decree, <i>EEOC v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-40132 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 11, 2015).....	10
Resp. in Opp. to Sanctions, <i>EEOC v. J&R Baker Farms, LLC</i> , No. 7:14-cv-136 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 7, 2016) ...	10
